with a group of selected and trustworthy clients. Changes in interest rates impact our financial results primarily through a variable costs of

debt. To minimize risks associated with interest rates, we obtain loans primarily at fixed rates, which are determined based on the market

environment at the time of borrowing. We also incur foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in

a currency other than Hryvnia. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollar and Euro. We do not hedge exposure to foreign

currency risk.

Astarta Holding N.V.

36

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following tables set out our consolidated indebtedness and capitalisation on an actual basis as of 31 December 2005. Subsequent

significant changes between 31 December 2005 and the date hereof are described below.

This information should be read in conjunction with the section headed "Management Discussion and Operating and Financial Review" and

our audited pro-forma consolidated financial statements, including accompanying notes. Deferred tax position has been excluded from

the analysis presented below.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS UAH thousands EUR thousands

Shareholders' equity 181,635 30,418

Contributed capital 358 60

Additional paid-in capital 7,845 1,296

Retained earnings (as of 31 December 2005) 173,432 29,358

Currency translation adjustment – (296)

Total current debt 203,262 34,036

Bank loans 67,512 11,305

Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings (bank loans and bonds) 3,483 583

Trade accounts payable 28,335 4,745

Promissory notes issued 2,029 340

Minority interest 52,129 8,729

Other liabilities and accounts payable 49,774 8,334

Total Non-current debt 70,553 11,815

Long-term loans and borrowings 60,230 10,086

Deferred tax liabilities 10,323 1,729

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 455,450 76,269

NET INDEBTEDNESS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,002 503

Total liquidity 3,002 503

Current bank loans 67,512 11,305

Current portion of long term loans and borrowings 3,483 583

Promissory notes issued 2,029 340

Current financial debt 73,024 12,228

Net current financial indebtedness 70,022 11,725

Long term loans and borrowings, including bonds 60,230 10,086

Non current financial indebtedness 60,230 10,086

Net financial indebtedness 130,252 21,811

Our bank loans (both short and long term) are secured by inventories (mainly sugar and grain crops), biological assets (mainly cattle) and

property and equipment. Our bonds, promissory notes and accounts payable (including trade accounts) are not secured.

In 2005 we have guaranteed repayment of interest free bonds amounting to UAH 12.0 million (EUR 1.9 million) issued by our related party

OJSC "Firm "Astarta-Tsentr". In accordance with the agreement dated 18 May 2005 concluded between OJSC "Firm "Astarta-Tsentr" and one

of our subsidiary companies LLC "Troyitska", the latter pledged all of its assets to secure repayment of bonds' principal amount. We do not